

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]
Appellants,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888
Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. The Plaintiff files a Complaint with attachments that conflict with the allegations.....	2
II. U.S. Bank moves for summary judgment.	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. At the time of filing, U.S. Bank had no standing to sue because the special endorsement was payable to First Magnus or Washington Mutual Bank and the mortgage shows MERS was the mortgagee.	7
B. The documents on which U.S. Bank based its standing—the assignments—were not executed or effective until after the filing of the lawsuit.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
SERVICE LIST.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	7, 9, 10
<i>Carvell v. Kinsey</i> , 87 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1956).....	9
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Avion Techs., Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	9
<i>Fernandez v. Fernandez</i> , 648 So. 712 (Fla. 1995).....	9
<i>Fladell v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 772 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	6
<i>Jeff-Ray Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 566 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	7, 10, 11
<i>Palm Beach Pain Management, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 7 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	6
<i>Reeves v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 821 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	6
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	7, 8
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York</i> , 28 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	7
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla 2002).....	6
Statutes	
§ 673.2051(1), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7, 8
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(b)	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	6
